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MODIFICATION # 1 to RFP No. REQ-KYV-20-0002

Transaction Advisory for Eastern Ukraine Small and Medium Enterprises 

of over $1 million transactions
The purpose of this modification is to:

1. To modify Deadline for Receipt of Proposals under Section Synopsis of the RFP.      
2. To modify Deliverable 5 Transaction Closeout Report under Section 10. Attachments 10.3 Attachment C: Price Schedule

3. Provide answers to offeror questions. 

Please note that text highlighted in yellow has been modified from the original RFP.  

1. In Section Synopsis of the RFP, Deadline for Receipt of Proposals, delete the text and replace with:  
	Deadline for Receipt of Proposals
	February 27, 2020, 06:00 pm, Kyiv, Ukraine Time to the email address ProcurementERAInbox@dai.com 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE EMAIL ADDRESS FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS AND THE EMAIL ADDRESS FOR RECEIPT OF PROPOSALS ARE DIFFERENT


2. In Section 10. Attachments 10.3 Attachment C: Price Schedule, Deliverable 5 Transaction Closeout Report, delete the text and replace with:  

	5
	Transaction Closeout Report 
	Final report for each transaction summarizing the activities completed, the challenges encountered, and lessons learned, the outcome of the engagement, and when applicable a summary of investment terms, conditions, parties, metrics and indicators.

Final report, according to collected data from all duration of the Subcontract, including all the stages progress and conclusions, deviations from initial pipeline, lessons learned, challenges, fails and success stories.18 months of subcontract signature.

Duly signed investment agreements (according to article 10.1, Objective) between SMEs and Investors, including other evidences of successful transactions.
	18 months of subcontract signature
	0-50% 

Payments prorated where total transactions value is less than the total transaction value target, as follows:

· More than USD 3.0 mln: 100% of the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount;
· USD 3.0 - 2.41 mln: deduction of 25% from the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount;
· USD 2.4 - 1.81 mln: deduction of 50% from the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount;
· USD 1.8 - 1.0 mln: deduction of 70% from the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount;
· Less than USD 1.0 mln: deduction of 100% from the offeror’s proposed Deliverable 5 amount.


3. Please see the responses to the offeror’s questions below:

	Question number
	Question
	Answer

	1
	The RFP states that the project is limited to the government-controlled areas of Donetsk and Lugansk regions and the Zaporizzhya region. Please clarify if this covers the whole region of Zaporizzhya, or certain districts/towns only. If the latter, please provide a specific geographical “perimeter” of the area to be covered by the Project’s activities. 
	USAID ERA is limited by Government-controlled areas of Donetsk and Lugansk regions, as well as “Priazovie”, namely Berdiansk, Primorsk, Priazovsk, Yakimivka, Melitopol, Kiubishive, Chernihivka, Tokmak Raions. 



	2
	The RFP states a specific fee structure based on the deliverables – namely, 4%/8%/8%/30%/50% - and a loose concept of fixed and success fee approach. Are the potential Consultants expected to fully adhere to the suggested structure, or may the proposal contain a different approach that ensures the optimum completion of the Project’s objectives and sufficient motivation for the Consultant? 


	Please note that these are not fees. These are payments that shall be made upon completion and acceptance of the deliverables.

ERA is open to negotiating the deliverable payments. Offerors can propose different percentages for deliverables 1 through 4 that are reasonable and justified. Please note that deliverable 5 will be no less than 50% to encourage offerors to achieve the final deliverable. Offerors are encouraged to assume risk and propose a higher percentage than 50% for deliverable 5. For example, 3%, 6%, 6%, 25% and 60%.

	3
	The RFP states that the Consultant will be expected to run a series of Data Collection Surveys with the selected SMEs (at least 5 times of the course of the Project including the baseline survey) and provide according reports, as well as Transaction Closeout reports (even if a specific transaction is a failure). Is that work considered part of the Project’s deliverable scope and may the hours budgeted for these deliverables be included in the overall Cost Proposal? 
	Please include all necessary costs for reporting that is required to complete the RFP scope of work. 



	4
	Please define the forms of financing which will be considered eligible for the Project’s purpose and would count towards reaching the minimum required total value of transactions. In particular, beyond the stated equity and debt investment, will such formats as mergers, shares exchanges, in-kind investment (i.e. equipment or other fixed assets or land/land rights or intangible assets/intellectual property rights et al), business partnerships/franchise agreements and grants from international support programs also be considered as successful transactions and count towards minimum required total value of transactions? 


	Generally, we consider “investment” or “raising financing” as the increase of balance sheet through debt or/and equity from investor through assets class of “Cash and cash equivalents” that will be used for the implementation of the investment project in USAID ERA area. Created within the pipeline investment portfolio according to task 4 will be reviewed by DAI, if we consider mergers or in-kind investment as acceptable, we may accept this model, but only on a case by case basis.

Business partnerships/franchise agreements and grants from international support programs will NOT be considered as investment or transaction within subcontract. 

	5
	The RFP states the minimum required success performance is at least two transactions each worth over 1 mln USD worth in total over 3 mln USD. How will success be treated if the total minimum value (3 mln USD) be reached through a larger number of successful transactions but only one of those transactions is worth over 1 mln USD? 


	We expect from offerors to present a robust pipeline that will cover at least two transactions, if the offeror presents a realistic pipeline which ensures more than 2 transactions, the offeror can present their model of fee structure for consideration of DAI. If offerors see the perspective that “success will be reached through a larger number of successful transactions, but only one over 1 mln USD”, then it is considered to apply for RFP No. REQ-KYV-19-0124 (less than 1 mln USD). 

We may consider such a case within a contract negotiation with the awardee, however, to prorate the fee according to lower transaction value.

	6
	Will the Technical Proposal and the Cost Proposal be evaluated at the same time, or will the Cost Proposal only be evaluated and compared after shortlist selection of comparable Technical Proposals? 
	Cost Proposal to be evaluated and compared after shortlisting selection of comparable Technical Proposals.


	7
	Will Travel and Event costs borne by the Consultant be compensated by way of separate invoices, as and when they are incurred, or as part of general invoices issued after completion of each deliverable stage? 
	Travel and events cost will not be compensated separately. All travel and event costs should be included in the price of each deliverable contained in the subcontract. 

	8
	Our understanding is that the required pipeline of SMEs will be limited to businesses registered in the stated geographical “perimeter”. At that, will the following situations also be considered legible for the Project: 

a. Businesses registered elsewhere in Ukraine but with production capacities and workforce in the Project’s area of activity. 

b. Businesses registered in the Project’s area of activity but with production capacities elsewhere in Ukraine. 

c. Businesses registered in the Project’s area of activity but with production capacities in the same region but outside the set geographic “perimeter” of the Project’s activity and vice versa (in particular, this concerns the Zaporizzhya region, if the Project’s “perimeter” is limited to certain areas only). 
	a.  Yes – the company may be registered elsewhere in Ukraine but have assets or production in the USAID ERA target areas in eastern Ukraine; however, DAI may check and the proposed investment projects in order to meet USAID ERA goals.

b. No, we are not considering investment projects where the investment and resulting jobs occur outside the USAID ERA area.

c. Not if outside the regions/raions and cities listed in question number 1. The jobs and production must be in the USAID ERA area. If the company is registered elsewhere but production is in the USAID ERA area, we can accept that. According to answer “a”. 

	9
	Within the technical proposal, are we expected to provide CVs for all expected staff to be involved in the project (including junior staff members) or for key experts/stream leaders only? 


	As far as the number of staff CVs involved in the possible subcontract is increasing and adding value to the proposal from the offeror’s POV, we are not against that. We do not expect to have all staff CVs involved. 

	10
	The suggested Project structure envisages the Prime Contractor (DAI Global) paying the Consultant for providing a package of advisory services to a number of SME targets (“Targets”).

This means that the Targets become beneficiaries of advisory services for which they have not paid. From practical experience, Ukrainian Tax Service often considers such situations as free benefits for Targets, which are taxable, and consequently, the Targets may face tax consequences following provision of services by the Consultant. This, in turn, may significantly limit the pipeline of businesses ready to accept such services, unless those risks are mitigated in advance through specific contract structures. Has this issue been considered by the Project’s managers and are there existing risk mitigation approaches to counteract this issue? 
	This issue has been considered and is not deemed to be a risk. USAID ERA provides technical assistance to beneficiaries repeatedly through subcontracts without this being an issue. 


All other terms and conditions as stipulated in the original RFP remain the same and are applicable.
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